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TOWN OF TRURO 
P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666 

Tel: 508-349-7004 Fax: 508-349-5505 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Agenda 

DATE OF MEETING: 

TIME OF MEETING: 

LOCATION OF MEETING: 

OpenMee�g 

Monday, March 22, 2021 

5:30 pm 

Remote Meeting 
www.truro-ma.gov 

This will be a remote meeting. Citizens can view the meeting on Channel 18 in Truro and on the 
web on the "Truro TV Channel 18" button under "Helpful Links" on the homepage of the Town 
of Truro website (www.truro-ma.gov ). Click on the green "Watch" button in the upper right comer 
of the page. Please note that there may be a slight delay (approx. 15-30 seconds) between the 
meeting and the television broadcast/live stream. 

Citizens can join the meeting to listen and provide public comment via the link below, which can 
also be found on the calendar of the Board's webpage along with the meeting Agenda and Packet, 
or by calling in toll free at 1-877-309-2073 and entering the following access code when prompted: 
483-493-077. Citizens will be muted upon entering the meeting until the public comment portion
of the hearing. If you are joining the meeting while watching the television broadcast/live stream,
please lower or mute the volume on your computer or television during public comment so that
you may be heard clearly. Citizens may also provide written comment via postal mail or by
emailing the Town Planner at planner l@truro-ma.gov.

Meeting link: https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/483493077 

Continued Public Hearing 

2020-008/ZBA - Thomas and Dianne Didio for property located at 13 Com Hill Landing (Atlas 
Map 45, Parcel 23, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 19120, Page 300). Applicant seeks a 
Variance under M.G.L. Ch. 40A, §10 and Section 50.l(A) of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for 
minimum side yard setback distance. Applicant seeks a variance due to the lot shape and 
topography to construct sustaining walls within the setback for a conforming pool and pool house. 
[Material in 1/25/2021 packet] 

♦ Extension Agreement presented at February 22, 2021 meeting
♦ Email comments from Health/Conservation and Building Commissioner
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Continued Public Hearing 

2020-009/ZBA - Anne Labouisse Peretz; William T. Burdick & Richard C. Vanison, 
Trustees, Dune House Nom. Tr. for property located at 112 North Pamet Road (Atlas Map 48, 
Parcel 1, Certificate of Title Number 208468, Land Ct. Lot# 7, Plan# 15097-H). Applicant seeks 
a Special Permit under M.G.L. Ch. 40A, §6 and Section 30.3(8) of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for 
removal and replacement of non-confirming single-family dwelling (height) on a non-conforming 
lot (street frontage). [Material in 1/25/2021 packet] {New material in this packet} 

♦ Extension Agreement presented at February 22, 2021 meeting

Continued Public Hearing 

2020-010/ZBA - Anne Labouisse Peretz; William T. Burdick & Richard C. Vanison, 
Trustees, Dune House Nom. Tr. for property located at 112 North Pamet Road (Atlas Map 48, 
Parcel 1, Certificate of Title Number 208468, Land Ct. Lot# 7, Plan# 15097-H). Applicant seeks 
a Variance under M.G.L. Ch. 40A, §10 and Section 50.l(A) of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for 
removal and replacement of a single-family residential dwelling 5 ft. from southerly lot line where 
minimum setback distance is 25 ft. [Material in 1/25/2021 packet] {New material in this packet} 

♦ Extension Agreement presented at February 22, 2021 meeting

Public Hearing 

2021-003/ZBA- Mark and I-Ching Scott for property located at 263 Shore Road, Unit #2 (Atlas 
Map 17, Parcel 1, Ext. 2, Registry of Deeds title reference: Book 26734, Page 319). Applicant 
seeks a special permit for an alteration or extension of a nonconforming structure under Section 
30.7.A of the Truro Zoning Bylaw and M.G.L. Ch. 40A, §6 for the addition of a deck and stairs 
which will encroach an additional five (5) feet into the front yard setback. 

♦ Email comments from Health/Conservation and Building Commissioner

Board Action/Review 
None 

Approval of Minutes 
None 

Next Meeting 
Monday, April 26, 2021 at 5:30 p.m. 

Adiourn 
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STAFF MEMORANDUM 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

To:   Truro Zoning Board of Appeals  

From: Barbara Carboni, Interim Town Planner/Town Counsel, KP Law 

Date: March 20, 2021 

Re: Meeting March 22, 2021 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2020-008/ZBA- 13 Corn Hill Landing (Map 45, Parcel 23).  Application of Thomas and 

Dianne Didio for a variance under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10 and Section 50.1.A of the Zoning Bylaw to 

construct retaining wall associated with pool and pool house within sideyard [backyard] setback. 

 

CONTINUED HEARING 

Update: Through counsel Applicant has submitted request to withdraw without prejudice.  

Vote required to grant request. 

2020-009/ZBA – 112 North Pamet Road (Map 48, Parcel 1).    Application of Anne Labouisee 

Peretz, William T. Burdick & Richard C. Vanison, Trustees, Dune House Nom Tr. for a special 

permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 and 30.8) of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for 

reconstruction of a nonconforming dwelling (height) on a nonconforming lot (street frontage) on 

property located in the Seashore District  

2020-010/ZBA – 112 North Pamet Road (Map 48, Parcel 1).    Application of Anne Labouisee 

Peretz, William T. Burdick & Richard C. Vanison, Trustees, Dune House Nom Tr. for a 

variance under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10 and Section 50.1(A) of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for 

reconstruction of a dwelling 5 feet from lot line (25 feet required) on property located in the 

Seashore District.  

CONTINUED HEARING 

Update: Continuance requested and extension granted through April 26, 2021 for hearing 

and through May 24, 2021 for Board action.  Applicant advises will be before Planning 

Board next on April 7, 2021.  Vote required for continuances.  

2021-003/ZBA – 263 Shore Road, Unit #2 (Map 17, Parcel 1, Ext. 2, Registry of Deeds title 

reference: Book 26734, Page 319).    Application of Mark and I-Ching Scott for a special 

permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for alteration or 

extension of a nonconforming structure for the addition of a deck and stairs which will encroach 

an additional five (5) feet into the front yard setback.   

Existing Conditions and Proposed Project. 

 

 This condominium unit (# 2) consists of a 368 square foot cottage, constructed in 1935, 

located in the Beach Point Limited Business District.  The existing setback from Shore Road is 

12 feet, where 25 feet are required.  The addition of a deck, landing and stairs at the front of the 
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cottage is proposed, reducing the setback to seven feet.  The existing nonconformity will be 

increased and a special permit is required under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Bylaw Section 30.7.  A 

deck is also proposed for the east side of the cottage, decreasing the side yard setback but still 

conforming at 26.25 feet; no zoning relief required.  

 

 The deck and stairs will be needed to access the cottage following the planned elevation 

of the structure onto a new foundation compliant with floodplain requirements.  The floor will be 

elevated approximately 24 inches above its current elevation, to approximately 36 inches above 

grade.    
 

On March 1, 2021, the Conservation Commission  approved a request to amend a permit 

issued in March 2020 to elevate the structure.  Site Plans dated February 2, 2021 were reviewed 

and approved.  The Building Commissioner has advised that a pre-construction elevation 

certificate is required under the Building Code.   

 
Sufficiency of Application 

 The application is complete.  

Special Permit for extension of a nonconforming structure under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and 

Zoning Bylaw Section 30.7 

 

The existing structure is nonconforming as to front setback at 12 feet.  The proposed 

deck, stairs, and landing at the front of the cottage will reduce the setback to 7 feet, increasing 

this nonconformity.  The Board may grant a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 if it finds that 

the proposed alteration or extension “shall not be substantially more detrimental than the existing 

nonconforming [structure and] use to the neighborhood.”  Likewise, the Board may grant a 

special permit under Section 30.7.A if it finds that: 

“the alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the 

neighborhood than the existing nonconforming use or structure and that the alternation or 

extension will exist in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw.”  

Draft Decision 

A draft special permit decision is circulated with this Staff Memo. It is written as an 

approval solely for purposes of convenience should the Board grant the special permit. 

 

 







From: Rich Stevens
To: Elizabeth Sturdy
Cc: Lynne Budnick; Arozana Davis; Emily Beebe
Subject: RE: 13 Corn Hill Landing
Date: Tuesday, January 26, 2021 10:09:23 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Nothing to add from me Liz,
Thanks,
 
Rich
 

From: Elizabeth Sturdy <ESturdy@truro-ma.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 26, 2021 9:53 AM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens <rstevens@truro-ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Huggins Carboni <BHugginsCarboni@k-plaw.com>
Subject: RE: 13 Corn Hill Landing
 
This application has been continued to the next ZBA meeting date of 2/22.  If you could please
comment prior to that time it would be appreciated.  Thanks,
 
Liz
 
From: Elizabeth Sturdy 
Sent: Friday, January 8, 2021 3:16 PM
To: Emily Beebe <EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov>; Rich Stevens (rstevens@truro-ma.gov) <rstevens@truro-
ma.gov>
Cc: Barbara Huggins Carboni <BHugginsCarboni@k-plaw.com>
Subject: 13 Corn Hill Landing
 
Emily and Rich,
 
The attached application will be heard before the Zoning Board on 1/25/2021.  Please review
and comment back to me.  Thanks,
 
Liz
 

Elizabeth Sturdy
Elizabeth Sturdy, Office Assistant
Truro Town Hall
24 Town Hall Road, P.O. Box 2030
Truro, MA 02666
Tel:      (508) 214-0935
Fax:     (508) 349-5505
Email:  esturdy@truro-ma.gov
 

mailto:rstevens@truro-ma.gov
mailto:ESturdy@truro-ma.gov
mailto:LBudnick@truro-ma.gov
mailto:ADavis@truro-ma.gov
mailto:EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov
mailto:EBeeBe@truro-ma.gov
mailto:rstevens@truro-ma.gov
mailto:rstevens@truro-ma.gov
mailto:rstevens@truro-ma.gov
mailto:BHugginsCarboni@k-plaw.com
mailto:esturdy@truro-ma.gov
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DECISION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

Variance 
 

 

Atlas Map 45 Parcel 23    Address: 13 Corn Hill Landing 

Case Reference No.: 2020-008/ZBA  Applicant: Thomas and Dianne Didio 

Hearing Dates:  January 25, 2021  

Decision Date:     Vote:     X-X 

Sitting: Arthur F. Hultin, Jr., Chair; Fred Todd, Vice Chair; John Dundas; John 

Thornley; Chris Lucy, Heidi Townsend 

Motion (M.  ; M.  second).  In the matter of 2020-008/ZBA, Application of Thomas and Dianne 

Didio to [grant] [deny] a variance under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10 and Zoning Bylaw Section 50.1 to 

construct a retaining wall within three (3) feet of a lot line (25 feet required), relating to a new 

pool, pool house, and patio on property at 13 Corn Hill Landing (Map 45, Parcel 23), based upon 

the following materials filed with this Board: 

• Cover letter dated December 21, 2020 

• Application for Hearing 

• Project Narrative  

• Certified Abutters List 

• Assessor’s Records 

• Quitclaim deed 

• “Corn Hill Landing, Subdivision Plan of Land in Truro, MA,” prepared by Slade 

Associates, Registered Land Surveyors, January 29, 1978 

•  “Plan Showing Proposed Pool and Pool House Improvements, 13 Corn Hill Landing, 

Truro, MA,” prepared by Coastal Engineering, dated December 18, 2020  

• “The Didio Residence, 13 Corn Hill Landing” (landscape plan), prepared by Sean M. 

O’Leary MCLP, UNDATED, Scale 1/8” = 1’  

• Google images 

This Variance Decision is based on the following findings of fact:  

1. This property is located in the Residential District, containing 34,453 square feet, 

conforming as to area and frontage.  

 

2. The existing dwelling is conforming and is located in roughly the center of the property.  

An existing stone patio and stone wall are located to the northwest of the house.  A 

driveway serving the house is located to the south and west 

 

3. The Applicant seek to construct a 20 x 15 inground pool, with associated patio and pool 

house, to the northeast of the dwelling.  An existing shed will be removed or relocated.   
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4. The pool and pool house will not encroach into the back yard setback, both being located 

26 feet from the rear lot line.  A two-tiered modular block retaining wall, associated with 

construction of the pool, patio, and pool house area, is proposed at three feet from the lot 

line.  The variance of 22 feet is sought for this structure.   

Requirements for a Variance under General Laws Chapter 40A, s. 10: 

Under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10, a variance may be granted where a Board “specifically finds 

that: 

[1] owing to circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape, or topography of such 

land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting 

generally the zoning district in which it is located,  

[2] a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law would involve 

substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and  

[3] that desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good 

and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such 

ordinance or by-law.” 

The Board must find all three of the above to grant the requested variance requested.  In this 

case, the Applicant requests a variance of the Bylaw’s 25-foot setback requirement to allow the 

retaining wall to be constructed within three feet of the lot line.   

Findings of the Board under Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A, Section 10 

5. The Board [finds that due to the lot’s narrow shape, relating to the adjacent former 

railroad layout, and steep topography of portions of the lot, there is a limited area in 

which conforming structures may be located. These are “circumstances relating to the 

soil conditions, shape, or topography.”] OR [finds no unusual shape, soil conditions or 

topography associated with this lot.  The lot has sufficient buildable area for the existing 

dwelling and desired improvements without need for construction of a retaining wall 

within the setback.]  

 

6. The Board further [finds] [does not find] that these circumstances affect this property 

and not others within the Residential District [and Corn Hill Landing subdivision].   

 

7. The Board further [finds] [does not find] that a literal interpretation of the setback 

requirement would involve substantial financial and other hardship to the Applicants.  

[Any alternative location for the pool and pool house would require expensive removal 

and relocation of the dwelling’s septic system or driveway] OR  [Alternative locations 

for the pool are available and while adding some expense, do not constitute substantial 

financial or other hardship]  
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8. The Board further finds that a variance [may] [may not] be granted without substantial 

detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from the intent of the 

Bylaw.  

 

   

Where the Board [can ][cannot] make the three necessary findings under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10, the 

variance [may][may not] be granted.  

Conditions [if a grant] 

 This Variance is granted subject to the following conditions:  

1. Construction shall conform to the plans referenced in this decision, including referenced 

building materials. 

 

2. No part of the retaining wall may be located closer than three feet from the rear lot line.  

 

3. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit for the pool house, the Applicant shall submit a 

stamped, As-Built Plan of all improvements confirming that the pool, pool house and 

retaining wall conform to the above limits and dimensions indicated on the Plans. 

 

4. The use of the Property shall be in strict conformance with the Town of Truro Bylaw;  

 

5. Other conditions  

This Variance shall lapse after one year if substantial use is not commenced with that time.  See 

G.L. c. 40A, s. 10. 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Art Hultin, Chair Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
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Received, Office of the Town Clerk: 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

I hereby certify that this decision was filed with the Office of the Town Clerk on 

_________________________ and 20 (twenty) days have elapsed since the date of filing, and: 

   No Appeal has been filed. 

   An Appeal has been filed and received in this office on:____________________________ 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

NOTE: Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals may appeal to the 

Superior or Land Court by bringing action within twenty days after the decision has been filed 

with the Town Clerk of Truro.  (Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, Section 17) 

 

THE COPY OF THIS DECISION PROVIDED BY THE TOWN CLERK MUST BE FILED 

WITH THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF BARNSTABLE COUNTY BY THE APPLICANT. 
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112 NORTH PAMET ROAD
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LIMIT OF WORK
PROJECT AREA 1

LIMIT OF WORK
PROJECT AREA 2

PROJECT AREA 3

PROJECT AREA 3

RESTORATION PLAN

PERETZ RESIDENCE

BLUEFLAX DESIGN LLC | HARWICH PORT, MA
774-408-7718 | www.blueflaxdesign.com

N

DATE REVISION INITIALS

112 N. PAMET ROAD
TRURO, MA

01
SHEET

02/24/21

PROJECT AREA

Google Earth aerial image of 112 N. Pamet Rd. Truro, MA. 

PLAN NOTES
•	 Site plan provided by Coastal Engineering, Orleans, Ma.

•	 The proposed land management/restoration program addresses three project areas on the site

1.	 Project Area 1 -Restoration of existing structure demolition area located at the top of the coastal bank - 
approximately 12, 455 square feet:  

1A.	 After demolition and re-contouring of the demolition site, restore the area with planting as 
illustrated in the planting plan.

1B.	 In areas not excavated as part of the structure demolition, manage invasive vegetation 
including Autumn olive (Elaeagnus umbellata), Asiatic bittersweet (Celastrus orbiculatus), and 
shrub Honeysuckle(Lonicera spp.) by selectively treating  with an EPA-approved systemic herbicide 
using a cut and wipe method to avoid disturbing soils and surrounding native vegetation. All 
existing native vegetation in undisturbed areas will be protected throughout the invasive plant 
management process and will remain intact.

1C.	 All steep slopes remaining after land re-contouring will be seeded as shown, and blanketed 
with 100% biodegradable coconut/straw erosion control blanket, followed by planting of beach 
grass and/or woody vegetation.  

2.	  Project Area 2 - New construction site - approximately 37,242 square feet: 

2A.	 Restore areas within the limit of work of the proposed new construction with an 
appropriate native community to stabilize slopes, restore biomass, biodiversity, and wildlife habitat 
as illustrated in the planting plan. 

2B.	 Prior to excavation of the site for construction, harvest existing heathland groundcovers 
within the structure footprint (bearberry (Arctostaphylos uva-ursi), beach heather (Hudsonia 
tomentosa/erichoides), reindeer lichen (Cladonia rangiferina), bayberry (Myrica pennsylvanica), and 
beach plum (Prunus maritima) in 2x3 and 4x4 sections. Store harvested heathland sections on site 
(in open areas located in Project Area 1) to be used for restoration throughout disturbed areas on 
Project Area 2.

2C.	 All steep slopes remaining after land re-contouring will be seeded as shown, and blanketed 
with 100% biodegradable coconut/straw erosion control blanket, followed by planting of beach 
grass and/or woody vegetation.

3.	 Project Area 3 - Selective invasive vegetation management in areas between the two main project sites - 
approximately 12,685 square feet: 

3A.	 Invasive species on site that will be managed/removed include Autumn olive (Elaeagnus 
umbellata), Asiatic bittersweet (Celastrus orbiculatus), and shrub Honeysuckle(Lonicera spp.). 
Invasive plants will be removed  using a cut and wipe method with an EPA-approved systemic 
herbicide to avoid disturbing soils and surrounding native vegetation. 

3B.	 After invasive species removal any bare soils will be seeded with a native grass and wildflower 
mix as necessary.

3C.	 Native vegetation that was damaged by invasive species or historic pruning may be 
regeneratively pruned using best management practices to promote healthy regeneration and 
vigorous growth.

3D.	 Existing native vegetation will be supported and allowed  to naturally regenerate and re-
colonize the areas.

3E.	 All vegetation debris will be removed from the site and brought to an off-site disposal area.
•	 Follow up invasive species management will be ongoing over the next three growing seasons to ensure 

proper management and successful restoration. 

•	 Temporary irrigation will be required for restoration plantings for the first two to three growing seasons 
while plants establish. Once plants are established temporary irrigation will be removed.

TREES CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT QTY

JUN EAS Juniperus virginiana / Eastern Red Cedar 2 gal 4

PIN RIG Pinus rigida / Pitch Pine 7 gal 7

PRU WIL Prunus serotina / Wild Black Cherry 2 gal 3

QUE ALB Quercus alba / White Oak 10 gal 2

QUE ILI Quercus ilicifolia / Scrub Oak 1 gal 19

SHRUBS CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT QTY

ARC UVA Arctostaphylos uva-ursi / Kinnikinnick 3 Pot 1300

MYR PEN Myrica pensylvanica / Northern Bayberry 1 gal 67

PRU MAR Prunus maritima / Beach Plum 1 gal 31

VIB ARR Viburnum dentatum / Viburnum 1 gal 13

PLANT SCHEDULE

Invasive Species Management Area
Selectively cut and treat invasive 
vegetation. Seed bare soils. Allow existing 
native vegetation to recolonize the area.

Restoration Planting Area 
Manage invasive species and plant
with Beach Grass 

GRASS & WILDFLOWER SEED MIX
Agrostis perennans / Autumn Bentgrass
Asclepias tuberosa / Butterfly Milkweed
Avena sativa / Spring Oats
Festuca ovina / Sheep Fescue
Panicum virgatum / Switchgrass
Solidago nemoralis / Gray Goldenrod
Schizchyrium scoparium / Little Bluestem Grass

Restoration Planting Area 
Manage invasive species and seed
with Native Grass and Wildflower mix
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DECISION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

Special Permit 
 

 

Atlas Map 48 Parcel 1    Address: 112 North Pamet Road 

Case Reference No.: 2020-009/ZBA  Applicant: Anne Labouisse Peretz, 

William T. Burdick & Richard C. 

Vanison, Trustees, Dune House Nom Tr. 

Hearing Dates:  January 25, 2021  

Decision Date:     Vote:     X-X 

Sitting: Arthur F. Hultin, Jr., Chair; Fred Todd, Vice Chair; John Dundas; John 

Thornley; Chris Lucy, Heidi Townsend 

Motion (M.  ; M.  second).  In the matter of 2020-009/ZBA, Application of Anne Labouisse 

Peretz, William T. Burdick & Richard C. Vanison, Trustees, Dune House Nom Tr. to [grant] 

[deny] a Special Permit to reconstruct a nonconforming dwelling in the Seashore District under r 

G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 and 30.8 of the Zoning on property at 112 North Pamet Road 

(Map 48, Parcel 1), based upon the following materials filed with this Board: 

• Application for Hearing 

• Project Narrative - Common Narrative for Variance and Special Permit Applicants 

• Certified Abutters List 

• Assessor’s Records 

• Owner’s Authorization 

• Transfer Certificate of Title and Memoranda of Encumbrances 

• Subdivision Plan of Land in Truro, No. 15097H, W. G. Slade, Surveyor, August 1973 

• Grade calculations, Coastal Engineering (Feb. 23, 2017 and November 12, 2020) 

• “Plan Showing Existing Site Conditions, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” 

prepared for Anne Peretz by Coastal Engineering, dated August 20, 2009, Scale 1” = 

30 ft.  

• “Site Plan Showing Proposed Dwelling Reconstruction, 112 North Pamet Road, 

Truro, MA” prepared for Anne Peretz by Coastal Engineering, dated December 7, 

2020, Scale 1” = 30 ft.  

• “Proposed Grading Plan for Proposed Dwelling Reconstruction, 112 North Pamet 

Road, Truro, MA” prepared for Anne Peretz by Coastal Engineering, dated December 

7, 2020, Scale 1” = 10 ft.  

• “Landscape Plan, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” prepared for Anne Peretz by 

Coastal Engineering, dated December 7, 2020, Scale 1” = 10 ft. 

• Floor Plans, “Peretz 112, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” prepared by Dan Costa 

dated December 7, 2020, Sheets A1-A3 
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• Elevations, “Peretz 112, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” prepared by Dan Costa 

dated December 7, 2020, Sheets A4-A7 

 

The Board also received: 

•  

This Special Permit Decision is based on the following findings of fact:  

1. This property is located in the Seashore District, containing 3.3 acres, conforming as to 

setbacks. The lot is surrounded by National Seashore property and has no residential 

abutters. The property has no frontage on North Pamet Road or any street; it is accessed 

by a dirt road.   

 

1. According to Assessor’s records, the existing house was constructed in 1991.  It is 

located close to the top of coastal bank and is proposed to be demolished due to threat 

from ongoing coastal erosion.  A new residence will be constructed approximately X feet 

shoreward, adjacent to the property’s southern boundary. This site was selected to avoid 

hollows to the north and west on the property, and to provide protection from coastal 

bank erosion and storm damage. 

 

2. The proposed setback from the southern lot line is five feet for a deck, and twelve feet for 

the dwelling itself.  Both are nonconforming, where the setback requirements is 25 feet.  

A variance is required.  

 

3. The height of the existing dwelling is 30.4 feet (nonconforming; 30 feet maximum), The 

height of the proposed dwelling is 30.1 feet (nonconforming).  The elevations for the 

proposed dwelling indicate a peak ridge height of 90.3 feet.  The proposed dwelling itself 

has a modest footprint, similar to the existing footprint. It is surrounded by a terrace, 

screened porch, deck and covered porch. 

 

4. A new paved drive and gravel parking area are proposed.  Regrading in the area of the 

new house site, and re-landscaping of the abandoned house site will occur.  Paved areas 

will remain at 1,500 square feet; walkways and terrace areas will increase from 0 to 322 

square feet. Lot coverage will decrease from 4,441 to 3,870 square feet, or from 3.1% to 

2.7%.   

 

5. Floor plans indicate that there will be a “main level”; “lower level” and “basement” 

(partially finished) and that the house will have two bedrooms. The elevations suggest a 

half-story above the “main level” [more information].  Exterior material will be red 

cedar shingles.  
 

6. The Total Gross Floor area of the existing dwelling is 3,167 sq ft.; the proposed Total 

Gross Floor areas is XXXX.    At 3.3 acres, the maximum Gross Floor Area as of right 

for the lot would be approximately 3660 square feet.  The proposed dwelling 

conforms/does not conform.   
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Findings under Zoning Bylaw Section 30.7 and Section 30.8 and G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 

7. The Board finds that the lot is nonconforming as to frontage (lacking any frontage on a 

street), and that the proposed reconstruction increases existing nonconformities. A special 

permit is required under Bjorklund v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Norwell, 450 Mass. 

357 (2008).    

 

8. The Board further finds that the existing structure is nonconforming as to height, at 

30’4”, where the Bylaw maximum is 30 feet. The Board finds that the proposed structure, 

at 30’1” does/does not intensify the existing nonconformity. 

 

[if it does intensify the existing nonconformity, facts on why;  special permit 

finding required] 

 

9. The Board finds that the proposed dwelling essentially recreates the dimensions of the 

existing dwelling, and that other proposed modifications (relocation of driveway; new 

parking area) will not alter the character of the lot. 

 

10. The Board finds that construction of the new dwelling at the selected site adjacent to the 

lot line with National Seashore property [does] [does not] impact this neighboring 

property.  

 

[other findings dependent] 

 

11. Based on the above, the Board finds under Section 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw that as 

conditioned herein, the proposed expansion of the existing nonconforming dwelling [will] 

[will not] be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing 

nonconforming structure. The Board further finds that the expansion will exist in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Bylaw. 

 

12. The Board further finds pursuant to Section 30.8 that the proposed use [is ][is not] in 

harmony with the general public good and intent of the Zoning Bylaw.   

 

13. The Board likewise finds under G.L. c 40A, s. 6 that the proposed expansion [will] [will 

not] be substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming dwelling to the 

neighborhood. 

Conditions [if a grant] 

 This Special Permit is granted subject to the following conditions:  

1. Construction shall conform to the plans referenced in this decision, including referenced 

building materials. 
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2. The height of the expanded structure is limited to [X feet in height from median grade or 

other] 

 

3. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the Applicant shall submit a stamped, As-Built 

Plan of the residence confirming that the residence conforms to the above limits and 

dimensions indicated on the Plans. 

4. The use of the Property shall be in strict conformance with the Town of Truro Bylaw;  

 

5. Construction shall conform to all conditions imposed by the Planning Board under 

Residential Site Plan Review. 

 

6. A variance is required in conjunction with this Special Permit for construction of the 

proposed dwelling and related site work.  This Special Permit may be exercised only in 

compliance with all terms of the variance decision. 

7. The Applicant must obtain approval from the Conservation Commission for demolition 

of the existing house; removal of the existing septic system; planting and other 

landscaping, and any other activity taking place within jurisdictional resources under the 

Wetlands Protection Act and/or Truro Wetlands Protection Bylaw.  

 

 

8. Other conditions  

This Special Permit shall lapse after one year if substantial use is not commenced with that time.  

See Zoning Bylaw Section 30.8. 

 

 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Art Hultin, Chair Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Received, Office of the Town Clerk: 



 

5 
 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

I hereby certify that this decision was filed with the Office of the Town Clerk on 

_________________________ and 20 (twenty) days have elapsed since the date of filing, and: 

   No Appeal has been filed. 

   An Appeal has been filed and received in this office on:____________________________ 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

NOTE: Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals may appeal to the 

Superior or Land Court by bringing action within twenty days after the decision has been filed 

with the Town Clerk of Truro.  (Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, Section 17) 

 

THE COPY OF THIS DECISION PROVIDED BY THE TOWN CLERK MUST BE FILED 

WITH THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF BARNSTABLE COUNTY BY THE APPLICANT. 
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DECISION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Variance 

Address: 112 North Pamet Road Atlas Map 48 Parcel 1 

Case Reference No.: 2020-010/ZBA Applicant: Anne Labouisse Peretz, 

William T. Burdick & Richard C. 

Vanison, Trustees, Dune House Nom Tr. 

Hearing Dates: January 25, 2021 

Decision Date: Vote:     X-X 

Sitting: Arthur F. Hultin, Jr., Chair; Fred Todd, Vice Chair; John Dundas; John 

Thornley; Chris Lucy, Heidi Townsend 

Motion (M.  ; M.  second).  In the matter of 2020-010/ZBA, Application of Anne Labouisse 

Peretz, William T. Burdick & Richard C. Vanison, Trustees, Dune House Nom Tr. to [grant] 

[deny] a variance under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10 and Zoning Bylaw Section 50.1 to construct a 

dwelling with a setback of five feet (25 feet required)  on property at 112 North Pamet Road 

(Map 48, Parcel 1), based upon the following materials filed with this Board: 

• Application for Hearing

• Project Narrative - Common Narrative for Variance and Special Permit Applicants

• Certified Abutters List

• Owner’s Authorization

• Assessor’s Records

• Transfer Certificate of Title and Memoranda of Encumbrances

• Subdivision Plan of Land in Truro, No. 15097H, W. G. Slade, Surveyor, August 1973

• Grade calculations, Coastal Engineering (Feb. 23, 2017 and November 12, 2020)

• “Plan Showing Existing Site Conditions, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA”

prepared for Anne Peretz by Coastal Engineering, dated August 20, 2009, Scale 1” =

30 ft.

• “Site Plan Showing Proposed Dwelling Reconstruction, 112 North Pamet Road,

Truro, MA” prepared for Anne Peretz by Coastal Engineering, dated December 7,

2020, Scale 1” = 30 ft.

• “Proposed Grading Plan for Proposed Dwelling Reconstruction, 112 North Pamet

Road, Truro, MA” prepared for Anne Peretz by Coastal Engineering, dated December

7, 2020, Scale 1” = 10 ft.

• “Landscape Plan, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” prepared for Anne Peretz by

Coastal Engineering, dated December 7, 2020, Scale 1” = 10 ft.

• Floor Plans, “Peretz 112, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” prepared by Dan Costa

dated December 7, 2020, Sheets A1-A3
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• Elevations, “Peretz 112, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” prepared by Dan Costa 

dated December 7, 2020, Sheets A4-A7 

 

The Board also received: 

•  

This Variance Decision is based on the following findings of fact:  

1. This property is located in the Seashore District, containing 3.3 acres, conforming as to 

setbacks. The lot is surrounded by National Seashore property and has no residential 

abutters. 

 

2. According to Assessor’s records, the existing house was constructed in 1991.  It is 

located close to the top of coastal bank and is proposed to be demolished due to threat 

from ongoing coastal erosion. 

 

3. A new residence will be constructed approximately X feet shoreward, adjacent to the 

property’s southern boundary. This site was selected to avoid hollows to the north and 

west on the property, and to provide protection from coastal bank erosion and storm 

damage 

 

4. The proposed dwelling will have a Total Gross Floor area of XXXX square feet on two 

floors. It features a terrace, screened porch, covered porch, and a deck on the south side 

of the house which extends essentially the length of the dwelling 

 

5. The proposed setback of the dwelling itself from the southern lot line is twelve feet.  The 

proposed setback of the deck is five feet.  The Bylaw setback requirement is 25 feet. 

 

6. Apart from the variance required for construction of the dwelling in the location 

proposed, special permit is required to allow reconstruction of a dwelling on this 

nonconforming lot.     

 

Requirements for a Variance under General Laws Chapter 40A, s. 10: 

Under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10, a variance may be granted where a Board “specifically finds 

that: 

[1] owing to circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape, or topography of such 

land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting 

generally the zoning district in which it is located,  
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[2] a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law would involve 

substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and  

[3] that desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good 

and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such 

ordinance or by-law.” 

The Board must find all three of the above to grant the requested variance requested.  In this 

case, the Applicant requests a variance of the Bylaw’s 25-foot setback requirement to allow 

dwelling to be constructed within five feet of the lot line.   

 

Findings of the Board under Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A, Section 10 

1. The Board finds that due to the lot’s shape, arising from a prior owner’s grant of a portion 

of the former lot to the National Seashore, there is a limited area in which a conforming 

structure could be located.  

 

2. The Board further [finds] [does not find ] that this “conforming” area and other areas on 

the property are unsuitable for the placement of a house due to continuing erosion, 

flooding, and  accumulation of windblown sand.  These are “circumstances relating to the 

soil conditions, shape, or topography.”  

 

3. The Board further [finds] [does not find]  that these circumstances affect this property 

and not others within the Seashore District.  [additional comment]  

 

4. The Board further [finds][does not find]  that a literal interpretation of the setback 

requirement would involve substantial financial and other hardship to the Applicant.  

[additional comment] 

 

5. The Board further finds that a variance [may] [may not] be granted without substantial 

detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from the intent of the 

Bylaw.  

 

The adjacent land is Seashore property and there are no residential abutters to be 

impacted by a dwelling within the side yard setback.  The purpose of Bylaw 

setback requirements is to ensure sufficient distance between buildings; in this 

case, there are no such concerns 

 

  OR 

 

The Applicant suggests that the purpose of setback requirements is to ensure 

sufficient distance between buildings; in this case, there are no such concerns, 

because there are no residential abutters to be impacted by a dwelling with the 

side yard setback.  But setback requirements are not irrelevant simply because the 

abutting use is not residential.  The 25 foot setback protects the abutting “natural, 
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undeveloped” National Seashore land, and its associated landscape preservation 

and conservation values.  Zoning safeguards these concerns as well as public 

safety.  In considering whether a variance may be granted without derogating 

from the intent of the Bylaw, the Board may consider all of these concerns. 

 

Where the Board [can ][cannot] make the three necessary findings under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10, the 

variance [may][may not] be granted.  

Conditions [if a grant] 

 This Variance is granted subject to the following conditions:  

1. Construction shall conform to the plans referenced in this decision, including referenced 

building materials. 

 

2. The height of the expanded structure is limited to [X feet in height from median grade or 

other] 

 

3. No part of the structure, including the deck, may be located closer than [five] [some 

greater distance] from the southern lot line.  

 

4. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the Applicant shall submit a stamped, As-Built 

Plan of the residence confirming that the residence conforms to the above limits and 

dimensions indicated on the Plans. 

5. The use of the Property shall be in strict conformance with the Town of Truro Bylaw;  

 

6. Construction shall conform to all conditions imposed by the Planning Board under 

Residential Site Plan Review. 

 

7. A Special Permit is required in conjunction with this Variance for construction of the 

proposed dwelling and related site work.  This Variance may be exercised only in 

compliance with all terms of the Special Permit decision. 

8. The Applicant must obtain approval from the Conservation Commission for demolition 

of the existing house; removal of the existing septic system; planting and other 

landscaping, and any other activity taking place within jurisdictional resources under the 

Wetlands Protection Act and/or Truro Wetlands Protection Bylaw.  

 

9. Other conditions  

This Variance shall lapse after one year if substantial use is not commenced with that time.  See 

G.L. c. 40A, s. 10. 
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___________________________________ _________________________ 

Art Hultin, Chair Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Received, Office of the Town Clerk: 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

I hereby certify that this decision was filed with the Office of the Town Clerk on 

_________________________ and 20 (twenty) days have elapsed since the date of filing, and: 

   No Appeal has been filed. 

   An Appeal has been filed and received in this office on:____________________________ 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

NOTE: Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals may appeal to the 

Superior or Land Court by bringing action within twenty days after the decision has been filed 

with the Town Clerk of Truro.  (Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, Section 17) 

 

THE COPY OF THIS DECISION PROVIDED BY THE TOWN CLERK MUST BE FILED 

WITH THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF BARNSTABLE COUNTY BY THE APPLICANT. 
 

 

 

 









Elizabeth Sturdy

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Dave, 

Good Afternoon. Hope all is well. 

Rich Stevens 

Wednesday, March 3, 2021 1:16 PM 

davidlajoie@felcoengineering.com 

Lynne Budnick; Arozana Davis; Emily Beebe; Elizabeth Sturdy 

263 SHORE ROAD 

Following up on our conversation on Monday regarding this permit. I will need a pre-construction elevation certificate as 

per code--requirements. I spoke with the homeowner back on 2-1-21 regarding,Jhis but not sure it was relayed to you as 

well. 

Regards, 

Rich 
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Town of Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 
P.O. Box 2030, Truro, MA 02666 

 

APPLICATION FOR HEARING 
 
 

To the Town Clerk of the Town of Truro, MA Date ___________________ 

The undersigned hereby files with specific grounds for this application:     (check all that apply) 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION 

□ NOTICE OF APPEAL 

□ Applicant is aggrieved by his/her inability to obtain a permit or enforcement action from the Building 

Commissioner on (date) _______________. 

□ Applicant is aggrieved by order or decision of the Building Commissioner on (date) _______________ 

which he/she believes to be a violation of the Truro Zoning Bylaw or the Massachusetts Zoning Act. 

□ PETITION FOR VARIANCE – Applicant requests a variance from the terms Section _______ of the 

Truro Zoning Bylaw concerning (describe) __________________________________________________ 

 _____________________________________________________________________________________ 

□ APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

□ Applicant seeks approval and authorization of uses under Section _______ of the Truro Zoning Bylaw 

concerning (describe) ________________________________________________________________ 

  _________________________________________________________________________________ 

□ Applicant seeks approval for a continuation, change, or extension of a nonconforming structure or use 

under Section _______ of the Truro Zoning Bylaw and M.G.L. Ch. 40A, §6 concerning (describe) ____ 

  _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Property Address __________________________________________ Map(s) and Parcel(s) _________________ 

Registry of Deeds title reference:  Book _________________, Page _________________, or Certificate of Title 

Number __________________ and Land Ct. Lot # __________________ and Plan # __________________ 

Applicant’s Name ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Applicant’s Legal Mailing Address ______________________________________________________________ 

Applicant’s Phone(s), Fax and Email _____________________________________________________________ 

Applicant is one of the following:  (please check appropriate box) *Written Permission of the owner is 
   required for submittal of this application. 

 Owner  Prospective Buyer*  Other* 

Owner’s Name and Address ____________________________________________________________________ 

Representative’s Name and Address ______________________________________________________________ 

Representative’s Phone(s), Fax and Email _________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. The completed application shall also be submitted electronically to the Town Planner at 

planner1@truro-ma.gov in its entirety (including all plans and attachments). 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

• The applicant is advised to consult with the Building Commissioner, Planning Department, Conservation 

Department, Health Department, and/or Historic Commission, as applicable, prior to submitting this 

application. 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Signature(s) 

_____________________________________________ _____________________________________________ 
 Applicant(s)/Representative Printed Name(s) Owner(s) Printed Name(s) or written permission 

_____________________________________________ _____________________________________________ 
 Applicant(s)/Representative Signature Owner(s) Signature or written permission 

Your signature on this application authorizes the Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and town staff to visit and enter upon the subject property 

02/01/2021

X

30.7.A
The addition of a deck and stairs to a pre-existing nonconforming dwelling (see following page).

263 Shore Road Unit 2 Map 17 | Parcel 1-2
26734 319

I-Ching and Mark Scott
2 Ravenscroft Rd, Winchester, MA 01890
mark.scott@gmail.com, 617-429-1349

X
I-Ching and Mark Scott, same as Applicant

Mark Scott
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) or written permission 

X

mailto:planner1@truro%1Ema.gov














The dwelling at 263 Shore Road Unit 2 is a preexisting dwelling on grade.  The face of the dwelling is located 12' back
from the lot line as indicated in the attached drawings.  

The homeowner proposes raising the structure onto a new, flood-compliant foundation on its current footprint.  The
proposed foundation raises the floor elevation approximately 24 inches above its current elevation, and approximately 36
inches above grade, necessitating stairs and a landing for access to the dwelling unit on the  road side of the dwelling. 
The proposed deck and stairs would be located between the face of the house and the lot line, encroaching an additional
5' into the front yard setback.

The petitioner is seeking a special permit to allow for the construction of the deck and stairs for access to the raised front
entrance.

ATTACHMENTS

A - Deck Drawings
      A-0 Title Sheet
      A-1 Deck Plans
      A-2 Elevations
      A-3 Details
      A-4 Details
      A-5 Details
      A-6 Plot Plan (including zoning, setback, and dimensional references)
B - Foundation Plan (house lift; for reference)
C - Site and Sewer Plan (house lift; for reference)
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2 Ravenscroft Rd
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617-429-1349

Architect Project

DECK ADDITION

263 Shore Road #2
North Truro, MA 02652

12" = 1'-0" A-0
TITLE SHEET

02/11/21

# SHEET DATE

A-0 TITLE SHEET 02/11/21

A-1 DECK PLANS 02/11/21

A-2 ELEVATIONS 02/11/21

A-3 DETAILS 02/11/21

A-4 DETAILS 02/11/21

A-5 DETAILS 02/11/21

A-6 PLOT PLAN 02/11/21
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ZONING DIMENSIONS

[excerpts from Table 50.1 A of Truro Zoning Bylaws April 2019]

CATEGORY REQUIREMENT EXISTING PROPOSED

Minimum lot size 33,750 sf 33,391 sf no change
Minimum lot frontage 150 ft no change
Minimum frontyard setback 25 ft 12 ft* 7 ft**
Minimum sideyard setback 25 ft 30.25 ft 26.25 ft
Maximum building height 2 stories; 30 feet 1 story;13.5 ft 1 story; 15.5 ft
Maximum backyard setback 25 ft n/a no change

*Existing nonconforming condition
**Proposed deck
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DECISION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

Special Permit 
 

 

Atlas Map 17 Parcel 1 Ext2    Address: 263 Shore Road, Unit 2 

Case Reference No.: 2021-003/ZBA  Applicant: I-Ching and Mark Scott 

Owner:  I-Ching and Mark Scott 

 

Title Reference:         Barnstable Registry of Deeds, Book 26734 Page 319    

Hearing Date:  March 22, 2021  

Decision Date: March 22, 2021   Vote:     X-X 

Sitting: Arthur F. Hultin, Jr., Chair; Fred Todd, Vice Chair; John Dundas; John 

Thornley; Darrell Shedd; Chris Lucy; Heidi Townsend 

Motion (M. ; M.  second).  In the matter of 2021-003/ZBA, Application of I-Ching and Mark 

Scott to grant a Special Permit to alter or expand a nonconforming dwelling in the Beach Point 

Limited Business District under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 and 30.8 of the Zoning Bylaw 

on property at 263 Shore Road, Unit #2 (Map 17, Parcel 1, Ext. 2), based upon the following 

materials filed with this Board: 

• Application for Hearing 

• Certified Abutters List 

• Assessor’s Records 

• Project summary (1 page) 

• “Site & Sewage Plan, Unit 2 – 263 Shore Road Truro, MA, prepared for Mark & I-

Ching Katie Scott”, Scale 1” =10’, dated February 5, 2020, revisions dated May 15, 

2020, January 17, 2021, and February 2, 2021 

• “Proposed Cottage Foundation, Mark & I-Ching Katie Scott, Unit 2, The 263 Shore 

Road Condominium, 263 Shore Road, Truro, Foundation Plan – Statement of 

Elevations, Technical Specifications,” dated April 7, 2020. 

• “Deck Addition, 263 Shore Road #2, North Truro, MA 02652, Sheets A-0 – A-6” 

prepared by Ward 2, Architect, Scale: various; dated February 11, 2021. 

 

The following additional materials were submitted: 

• Email dated March 2, 2021 from Emily Beebe, Conservation Agent 

• Email dated March 1, 2021 from Rich Stevens, Building Commissioner 

This Special Permit Decision is based on the following findings of fact:  
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1. This condominium unit (263 Shore Road Unit # 2) consists of a 368 square foot cottage, 

constructed in 1935.  It is located in the Beach Point Limited Business District.   

 

2. The existing setback from Shore Road is 12 feet, where 25 feet are required.   

3. The addition of a deck, landing and stairs at the front of the cottage is proposed, reducing 

the setback to seven feet.  The existing nonconformity will be increased and a special 

permit is required under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Bylaw Section 30.7.   

4. A deck is also proposed for the east side of the cottage, decreasing the side yard setback 

but still conforming at 26.25 feet; no zoning relief required.  

 

5. The deck and stairs will be needed to access the cottage following the planned elevation 

of the structure onto a new foundation compliant with floodplain requirements.  The floor 

will be elevated approximately 24 inches above its current elevation, to approximately 36 

inches above grade.   The height of the structure will increase from 13.5 feet to 15.5 feet, 

still conforming; no zoning relief required. 
 

6. The Conservation Commission has approved plans for elevation of the structure. 

7. The Building Commissioner advises that a pre-construction elevation certificate is 

required under the Building Code.   

 

Findings under Zoning Bylaw Section 30.7 and Section 30.8 and G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 

8. The Board finds that the existing cottage is nonconforming at a front setback of twelve 

(12) feet where twenty-five feet (25) are required.  The proposed deck, landing and stairs 

on the front of the structure will decrease the setback to seven (7) feet, increasing the 

existing nonconformity.  A special permit is required under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Sections 

30.7 and 30.8 of the Zoning Bylaw.     

 

9. The Board finds that proposal is necessitated by the elevation of the structure on a new 

foundation compliant with requirements for construction in the floodplain.  The deck, 

stairs, and landing will provide access to the dwelling at its raised elevation.  

 

10. The Board finds that decreased front setback will have a very limited impact on the 

streetscape.  

 

11. Based on the above, the Board finds under Section 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw that as 

conditioned herein, the proposed alteration or extension of the nonconforming dwelling 

will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing 

nonconforming structure. The Board further finds that the expansion will exist in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Bylaw. 
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12. The Board further finds pursuant to Section 30.8 that the proposed use is in harmony with 

the general public good and intent of the Zoning Bylaw.   

 

13. The Board likewise finds under G.L. c 40A, s. 6 that the proposed alteration or expansion 

will not be substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming dwelling to 

the neighborhood. 

Conditions 

 This Special Permit is granted subject to the following conditions:  

1. Construction shall conform to the plans referenced in this decision, including referenced 

building materials. 

 

2. The height of the expanded structure is limited to 15.5 feet.   

 

3. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, an architect or engineer on behalf of the 

Applicant shall certify that the dwelling as built conforms to the above limits and 

dimensions indicated on the Plans. 

4. The use of the Property shall be in strict conformance with the Town of Truro Bylaw. 

 

5. The Applicant shall obtain an elevation certificate as required under the Building Code 

prior to construction. 

This Special Permit shall lapse after two years if substantial use is not commenced with that 

time.  See Zoning Bylaw Section 30.8. 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Art Hultin, Chair Date 
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___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Received, Office of the Town Clerk: 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

I hereby certify that this decision was filed with the Office of the Town Clerk on 

_________________________ and 20 (twenty) days have elapsed since the date of filing, and: 

   No Appeal has been filed. 

   An Appeal has been filed and received in this office on:____________________________ 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

NOTE: Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals may appeal to the 

Superior or Land Court by bringing action within twenty days after the decision has been filed 

with the Town Clerk of Truro.  (Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, Section 17) 

 
THE COPY OF THIS DECISION PROVIDED BY THE TOWN CLERK MUST BE FILED WITH THE REGISTER OF 

DEEDS OF BARNSTABLE COUNTY BY THE APP 
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